PROTON-ELECTROTEX
RUSSIA
High forward current capability
Low forward losses
Low thermal resistance
High load cycle capability
Rectifier Diode
For Welding

2.0
(0.079)
PART NUMBERING GUIDE
D 066 12500 4 N
1 2 3 4
1. Design version
2. Average forward current, A
3. Voltage code
4. Ambient conditions: N – normal
27-Dec-2016 V1.8 © Proton-Electrotex Data Sheet  D066-12500-4 page 2
OVERALL DIMENSIONS
Package type: HOUSINGLESS
All dimensions in millimeters (inches)
The information contained herein is confidential and protected by Copyright.
In the interest of product improvement, Proton-Electrotex reserves the right to change data sheet without notice.
27-Dec-2016 V1.8 © Proton-Electrotex Data Sheet  D066-12500-4 page 3
Fig 1 – Forward characteristics of Limit device
Analytical function for Forward characteristic:
FFFF iDiCiBAV  )1ln(
Coefficients for max curves
Tj = 25oC Tj = Tj max
A 0.893489 0.669192
B 0.015430 0.022394
C 0.080109 0.121776
D -0.043722 -0.066463
Forward characteristic model (see Fig. 1).
27-Dec-2016 V1.8 © Proton-Electrotex Data Sheet  D066-12500-4 page 4
Fig 2 – Transient thermal impedance
Analytical function for Transient thermal impedance junction to case Zthjc for DC:












n
i
t
ithjc
ieRZ
1
1 
Where i = 1 to n, n is the number of terms in the series.
t = Duration of heating pulse in seconds.
Zthjc = Thermal resistance at time t.
Ri = Amplitude of pth term.
ti = Time constatnt of rth term.
DC Double side cooled
i 1 2 3 4 5 6
Ri, K/W 0.0006931 0.003018 0.000008917 0.00001092 0.0001425 0.0000266
ti, s 0.07563 0.03513 0.003417 0.0004864 0.000118 0.00003592
Transient thermal impedance junction to case Zthjc model (see Fig. 2)
27-Dec-2016 V1.8 © Proton-Electrotex Data Sheet  D066-12500-4 page 5
Fig 3 - Recovered charge, Qrr
Fig 4 –  Peak reverse recovery current, Irm
27-Dec-2016 V1.8 © Proton-Electrotex Data Sheet  D066-12500-4 page 6
T
j
=180 ºC
I
FM
=1000 A
1 10 100
100
1000